
2014 R → National Road ver1.02
BRM503 Kobe1000 4:30 start K → Prefecture Road .

sign turn road leg total direction

1 JR Kobe Sta. south exit rotary local road 0.0 0.0 4:30 start　

2 [十] @lights R local road 0.1 0.1

3 kobeekiminami @lights R R2 0.2 0.2

4 [ Y ] LSO R28 17.4 17.6 Into R28 / Away from R2
5 [ト] Ferry Mae @lights R local road 2.3 19.9 former Ferry terminal
6 [十] @lights L local road→K718 0.2 20.1 turn left on the light after crossing bridge. Come to K718
7 [reverse Y ] Osaki @lights LSO K718 20.7 40.8 keep on K718
8 [十] Aioibashi-nishi @lights R K718 0.6 41.4 keep on K718

9 [ T ] Bunkakaikan-nishi @lights R K718 1.0 42.4
don’t turn on the @bunkakaikan-higasi (light) , turn right on next
traffic lights bunkakaikan-nishi. To Himeji district

10 [十] Ibo 2 @lights R K718 2.1 44.5 one way / keep on K718
11 [十] Ibo @lights SO K718 0.6 45.1 keep on K718
12 [十] Sone @lights SO R250 1.6 46.7 becomes R250 / turn left after crossing bridge
13 [ ┤] L R250 8.4 55.1 go left and cross bridge
14 [reverse Y] Nakajima 2 @lights R R250 1.0 56.1 marge to R250 by-pass

15 [十] Aboshiohashi higashi @lights × R K29 9.1 65.2
Before the bridge.
Across using pedestrian crosswalk to oposit side walk.
Go to river side road.

16 [十] Ojibashi higashi @lights L K133 2.8 68.0
17 [ T ] Ojibashinishizume @lights R K441 0.3 68.3
18 [ T ] Urabe @lights R K441(K442) 3.1 71.4 Turn right at T-junction. Marge to K442
19 [ ┤] Yamatsuya @lights L K442 1.9 73.3
20 [十] @lights L R2 3.0 76.3 Marge to R2
21 [十] Aioi Rikkyo @lights L K121 1.8 78.1 Away from R2
22 [ T ] Port Koen-mae @lights R R250 2.2 80.3 come into R250 and short hill climbing.
23 [十] Sakoshibashi-higashizume @lights R→L R250 6.8 87.1 immediately turn left at Sakoshibashi-nishizume traffic lights
24 [ト] Minaminonakasansaro @lights RSO R250 2.0 89.1

25 Check point 7-11 (播州赤穂駅前店) SO (Rside)R250 1.1 90.2
Keep a receipt (7-11) and back to R250 to west. No need to write
information on your brevet cart, just keep the 7-11's receipt to goal.

90.2

26 [十] Sioya somon @lights R R250 1.0 91.2
27 <福浦峠> summit of hill SO R250 8.2 99.4 Okayama Pre.　Summit 85m
28 [ T ] (市民センター前) @lights L R250 14.8 114.2 turn left at T
29 [十] (伊部東) @lights L R2 2.4 116.6 come into R2
30 [十] (ニノ樋) @lights L K69 5.2 121.8 Away from R2
31 [十] @lights R K83 3.9 125.7 Circle K is on the right / across rail track after traffic right
32 [十] @lights SO K83 3.8 129.5 Don't run on R2 (Okayama by-pass）
33 [十] @lights L R250 5.6 135.1 come into R250
34 [十] (原尾島) @lights R K402 5.2 140.3 Tsuyama（R53)　Niimi（R180) direction
35 [十] @lights SO R53→R180 2.4 142.7
36 [ T ] Nishizakihonmachi @lights R R180 2.6 145.3
37 [十] Yasaka @lights R R180 2.6 147.9 keep on R180

38 [ ┤] (加茂) @lights L K270 4.7 152.6
Kiyone direction
White sign board (Kibiji District)

39 [十] (国分寺西) @lights SO K270 6.2 158.8 on 800m before, 備中国分寺 temple on the right
40 [reverse Y ] LSO R486 4.5 163.3 come into riverside road
41 [十] (川辺橋東) @lights SO K24 0.5 163.8 Don't cross Kawabe bridge (go straight)
42 [ ト ] R local road 0.1 163.9 cross the river using old Kawabe bridge for bike
43 [ 4way road] Left down Sanyoudou 0.5 164.4 go left down to back side road after crossing the bridge
44 [reverse Y ] (川辺バイパス西) @light LSO Sanyoudou 1.2 165.6

45 [十] (畑丘) @lights R R486（Sanyoudou） 3.9 169.5
come into R486 / recommend to go side walk to cross Ibara Ohashi
bridge

46 PC1　LAWSON (Ｌ 井原駅前通) SO (Rside)R486 21.0 190.5
OPEN 5/3 10:07 CLOSE 5/3 17:14
Keep a receipt (LAWSON) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself. Back to R486 to west.

100.3

47 [十] (薬師) @lights SO R313（R486) 0.2 190.7 come into R313 (duplication national road）

48 [十] (下出部中央) @lights R R313（R486) 2.3 193.0
to Fukuyama direction
parallel to Ihara railway / in 2km to border of Hiroshima Pre.

49 [十] (国分寺前) @lights R K181→local road 5.0 198.0 Daily on the left
50 [ T ] L K181 8.0 206.0 keep go to west
51 [十] (戸手高校入口) @lights R R486 3.2 209.2 7-11 can see on the right back side
52 [ Y ] × LSO R486 (by-path) 16.3 225.5 Must use by-path road
53 [十] (三原インター入口) @lights R R486 11.2 236.7 summit 236m
54 [┤] L R486 0.1 236.8 keep on R486

55 [ Y ] RSO R486 1.5 238.3
summit 319m　keep straight on R486
don't come down to K50 on the left

56 [┤] L K50 0.2 238.5 parallel to highway
57 [十] Buttuji Entrance @lights R R2 11.6 250.1 come into R2
58 [十] (北方入口) @lights R K59 2.6 252.7 R2離脱
59 [十] (桧山) @lights L local road 22.1 274.8 ENEOS on the right hand side
60 [十] Fujitaoki @lights SO local road 1.2 276.0 crossing the R375

61 PC2　7-11 (東広島土与丸５丁目店) SO (Lside) local road 0.3 276.3
OPEN 5/3 12:45 CLOSE 5/3 22:54
Keep a receipt (7-11) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself.

85.8

62 [十] 仲伏沖 @lights SO local road 0.2 276.5 keep on local road
63 [十] 西条東交差点 @lights R R486 1.6 278.1 come into R486
64 [十] Mizosako @lights SO R2 6.6 284.7 come into R2（R486 end）
65 [reverse Y] Shiwa IC entrance @lights LSO R2 2.3 287.0 keep on R2
66 [十] (瀬野大橋東詰) @lights R K274 (aki-sanyo-do) 8.0 295.0 away from R2 / come to aki-sanyo-do (prefecture road)

67 [┤] SO K151 (aki-sanyo-do) 8.4 303.4
come into K151
7-11 (海田市駅) is available if you turn left



68 [ Y ] RSO K151 (aki-sanyo-do) 1.1 304.5
away from K274
post office is on the left corner　(post office name : 広島船越郵便局)

69 [ Y ] RSO K151 (aki-sanyo-do) 0.6 305.1 keep on K151

70 <船越峠> summit of hill (short climbing) SO K151 (aki-sanyo-do) 0.4 305.5
summit 50m
two-lane road from here

71 [十] (永田) @lights SO K84→K70 1.0 306.5 away from K151
72 [十] (愛石町交番前) @lights L K70 2.5 309.0 don't turn left @東蟹屋町litghts (becomes car road)
73 [ T ] (猿猴橋南詰) @lights R local road 1.1 310.1 just after crossing short bridge
74 [十] Ekimae-ohashi Br. South @lights L local (ekimae-dori) 0.0 310.1 immediately turn left to wide road (ekimae-dori)
75 [十] Matsukawa-cho @lights RSO local (ekimae-dori) 0.5 310.6
76 [十] Tanaka-machi @lights R city road (heiwa-oodori)0.7 311.3
77 [十] Peace Memorial Park @lights SO city road (heiwa-oodori)1.4 312.7 World Heritage / Hiroshima Peace Memorial Park (right side)
78 [十] (新己斐橋西詰) @lights L local road 2.1 314.8 just after crossing bridge / come into river side road
79 [十] Kago Br. West @lights SO local road 2.0 316.8
80 [ ト ] (扇一丁目) @lights R local road 0.7 317.5 away from river side road

81 [十] (木工団地前) @lights SO→RSO local road 3.2 320.7
after traffic lights, move to RIGHT LANE to bridge (hatsukaichi
direction)

82 [ T ] (木材港南2番) @lights R K247 5.1 325.8 to R2 direction
83 [ ト ] (串戸陸橋（南）) @lights SO→LSO K247 (side road) 0.4 326.2 don't cross the bridge 
84 [十] Kushido @lights L R2 0.3 326.5 come into R2
85 [ ト ] (地御前神社前) @lights R→L local road 1.7 328.2 immediately turn left after crossing rail way
86 [reverse Y ] R back local road→sidewalk 0.5 328.7 to tunnel and run sidewalk to next traffic lights / R2 is car road
87 [ T ] (阿品駅東) @lights L→R R2 1.1 329.8
88 [十] Miyajimaguchi Sta. @lights L K43 1.8 331.6 to Miyajima direction
89 [十] R local road 0.1 331.7
90 [十] R local road 0.1 331.8

91
PC3　Simple Stay Miyajima
※Over Night Control
　Drop Bag point

Turnback
(Lside)

local road 0.2 331.9

OPEN 5/3 14:30 CLOSE 5/4 2:38
Write your arrival time to brevet card
Staff staying control
turnback

55.6

92 [十] R local road 0.2 332.0
93 [十] (更地別れ) @lights L R2 0.3 332.2
94 [十] Sakaebashi Br. South @lights SO R2 15.0 347.2 Crossing the Ozegawa river / to Yamaguchi Prefecture
95 [十] Nishimi @lights RSO R2 7.0 354.2
96 [十] (岩国市上多田) @lights R R2 5.7 359.9 Keep on R2 / you can do Hook turn

97 [ Y ] Nishikibashi Br. @lights R R187 4.7 364.6
R187 along the Nishiki River
25km along Nishiki-gawa rail way

98 [┤] @lights SO R187 25.9 390.5 summit 84m

99 <傍示ヶ峠> summit of hill SO R187 8.7 399.2
summit 379m　Pre. Border / to Shimane Prefecture
vending machine is available on the road side

100 [十] @lights L R187 3.8 403.0
Roadside station (むいかいち温泉) to the right
（hot-spring 06：30～22：00)
keep on R187

101 [┤] @lights × L K3 17.0 420.0
summit 187m　Roadside station (かきのきむら) on the right
climbing from here

102 [┤] SO K226 4.6 424.6 summit 238m　Tsuwano, R9 direction

103 [ Y ] roop RSO
local
(ryokusigenn-kansen)

2.5 427.1
summit 372m
11km to Tsuwano / don't come to left road, dirty road

104 <katatoya tunnel> summit of hill SO
local
(ryokusigenn-kansen)

3.0 430.1 summit 584m

105 [ T ] L K226 1.6 431.7 summit 472m　/ come into K226
106 十字路 SO K226 3.4 435.1 summit 272m　cross R9 / pass the Shrine Gate
107 [ T ] R K13 1.7 436.8 summit159m
108 [ Y ] @lights LSO local road 0.2 437.0 if turn right sightseeing point at Tsuwano

109 PC4　POPLAR (津和野店)
Turnback
(Lside)

local road→K13 0.1 437.1

OPEN 5/3 17:52 CLOSE 5/4 9:38
Keep a receipt (poplar) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself.
Turnback to root.

105.2

110 Road station (なごみの里) SO K13 2.3 439.4 Hot-spring （10:00～21:00）
111 <馬草峠> summit of hill SO K13 10.4 449.8 summit 453m　come back to Yamaguchi Pre.
112 [ T ] @lights R R315（K13） 2.6 452.4 summit 398m　to Hagi direction
113 [┤] L K13 4.6 457.0 Road station (うり坊の郷) on the left
114 [十] Kajiya @lights R K11（K13） 10.4 467.4 come into K11
115 [十] @lights L K11（K13） 18.6 486.0 summit 9m
116 [十] Shoin Shrine @lights R local road 0.1 486.1
117 [十] @lights R local road 0.3 486.4 before the bridge
118 [十] (新川) @lights L local road 1.2 487.6
119 [十] (萩商港入口) @lights R K299→local road 0.4 488.0
120 [reverse Y] @lights RSO K295→local road 1.5 489.5 turn left to 24h supermarket
121 [┤] local (castle park area) 0.8 490.3 come into the castle park area

122
PC5　Hagi Castle Parking
（萩市営指月第一駐車場）

SO
(Rside)

local road 4.7 490.7
OPEN 5/3 19:40 CLOSE 5/4 13:14
Staff checking point (You MUST have sign by staff at here.)
turn left at T and cross small bridge (traffic lights)

53.6

123 [十] Hagijyoshi Entrance @lights next ト R local road 0.1 490.8 don't turn right after crossing the bridge / come into narrow road
124 [￢] L local road 0.5 491.3
125 [ T ] R local road 0.4 491.7
126 [十] Hiyakomachi @lights R R191 0.5 492.2 come into national road 191
127 [┤] Koma Ent. @lights L R490 2.4 494.6
128 [┤] L R490 1.8 496.4 summit 31m
129 [┤] RSO K308 7.6 504.0 winding road
130 [ T ] L K28 3.9 507.9 come to k28
131 [十] Miyanobaba @lights R K239 4.8 512.7
132 [ Y ] Sayama @lights LSO K242 (akiyoshidai) 0.9 513.6

133 Photo Control at Jigokudai　地獄台（秋吉台） SO K242 (akiyoshidai) 5.8 519.4
take a scenery photo include your bike
Jigokudai information sign board is on second car parking place.

28.7

134 [十] Hirotani @lights L K242 (akiyoshidai) 6.0 525.4 to tunnel
135 [十] Kamiyae @lights SO R435 1.3 526.7



136 [十] Yoshiki West @lights × SO local road 19.2 545.9

Check the traffic lights name!
If you reach to Yoshiki traffic lights, turn right and back to Yoshiki
West traffic lights. (about 70m back)
Then cross R9 and come to local road

137 [十] Aoi @lights L K204 0.6 546.5

138 PC6　ローソン Ｌ 山口湯田温泉
SO
(Rside)

K204 0.9 547.4
OPEN 5/3 21:32 CLOSE 5/4 16:58
Keep a receipt (LAWSON) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself.

28.0

139 [ T ] Sumiyoshi @lights R R9 6.2 553.6 come into R9
140 [ Y ] Niho Entrance @lights R R376 1.1 554.7
141 <仁保地峠> summit of hill SO R376 2.2 556.9 summit 136m
142 [十] (井開田) @lights SO R376 2.3 559.2 summit 82m　Road Station (仁保の郷) on the left
143 <荷降峠> summit of hill SO R376 5.3 564.5 summit 262m
144 [十] @lights L R376 4.3 568.8 keep on R376
145 [十] R R376 2.6 571.4 keep on R376

146 LAWSON on the left SO R376 0.5 571.9
No Convenience Store from here to Iwakuni about 70km
No food store at night

147 [ Y ] LSO K9 3.7 575.6 summit 88m　away from R376 / Hokoji Temple direction

148 [ト] SO K9 3.3 578.9
summit 253m　cross K192
15km to Kano

149 SO K9 5.2 584.1 summit 407m　to Shūnan
150 [ T ] <熊坂峠> summit of hill L K9 1.0 585.1 summit 349m　come into K180
151 （鹿野サービスエリア / Kano service area） SO K9 4.8 589.9 open 8:00～22:00

152 [十] Tahara @lights SO K9 1.9 591.8
cross R315　<↑錦 32km>
Kano town central (super market open until 21:00)

153 [ T ] R K9 0.5 592.3 cross K12

154 [┤] L or SO K9 1.1 593.4
<←須金20km>　don't cross the bridge
you can use new by-pass road (both road are available)

155 <金峰峠> summit of hill SO K9 3.2 596.6
summit 492m　hill over 11％
Be careful of track

156 [ト] SO K9 4.7 601.3 summit 279m　cross K41 <↑錦20km>

157 [ T ] L R434 7.3 608.6
<←錦11km>
you can detour next tunnel / before tunnel, right road come into K69

158 [ト] R K69 1.1 609.7 <→美川>
159 [ト] SO K69 0.5 610.2 <↑美川10km>
160 [┤] SO K69 2.4 612.6 summit 254m　to Iwakuni city (錦町）
161 [ T ] R R187 5.4 618.0 come into R187　along Nishiki-gawa river / same route as outward
162 [reverse Y] Nishikibashi Br. @lights SO R2 19.8 637.8 come into R2
163 [十] (岩国市上多田) @lights L R2 4.8 642.6 keep on R2　Convenience Store
164 [十] Nishimi @lights LSO R2 5.8 648.4 keep on R2
165 [十] Sakaebashi Br. South @lights SO R2 6.9 655.3 to Hiroshima Prefecture
166 [十] (更地別れ) @lights R local road 15.0 670.3
167 [十] L local road 0.2 670.5

168
PC7　Simple Stay Miyajima
※Over Night Control
　Drop Bag point

Turnback
(Lside)

local road 0.1 670.6

OPEN 5/4 1:50 CLOSE 5/5 2:43
Write your arrival time to brevet card
Staff staying control
turnback

123.2

169 [十] L local road 0.1 670.7
170 [十] L K43 0.1 670.8
171 [十] Miyajimaguchi Sta. @lights R R2 0.1 670.9

172 （西広島バイパス　分岐） LSO R2→sidewalk 2.4 673.3
Car Road / don't stay on R2 by-pass
come into sidewalk

173 [ Y ] L local road 0.4 673.7 U road to under-pass R2 by-pass

174 [┤] L R2 0.1 673.8
you can turn left on here or use same as outward way and cross rail
way

175 [十] Kushido @lights R K247 2.3 676.1 side way
176 [ T ] (木材港南2番) @lights L local road 0.7 676.8
177 [ T ] (広島大学ボート部前) @lights L local road 8.3 685.1 come into river side road
178 [十] Kago Br. West @lights SO local road 0.8 685.9
179 [十] (新己斐橋西詰) @lights R city road (heiwa-oodori)1.9 687.8
180 [十] Peace Memorial Park @lights SO city road (heiwa-oodori)2.1 689.9
181 [十] Tanaka-machi @lights L local (ekimae-dori) 1.3 691.2
182 [十] Matsukawa-cho @lights L local (ekimae-dori) 0.7 691.9
183 [十] Ekimae-ohashi Br. South @lights R local road 0.5 692.4
184 [┤]  (猿猴橋南詰) @lights L local road→K70 0.1 692.5
185 [十] (愛石町交番前) @lights R K70→K84 0.9 693.4
186 [十] (永田) @lights SO K151 2.7 696.1 to aki-sanyo-do
187 <船越峠> summit of hill (short climbing) SO K151 0.9 697.0 narrow road

188 [reverse Y ] L K151 1.0 698.0
post office on the right corner (広島船越郵便局)
marge to K274

189 [ト] SO K274 1.2 699.2 away from K151
190 [十] (瀬野大橋東詰) @lights L R2 8.4 707.6 come into R2
191 [ Y ] Shiwa IC entrance @lights RSO R2 8.0 715.6 keep on R2
192 [十] Mizosako @lights SO R486 2.3 717.9 R2離脱
193 [十] 西条東交差点 @lights L local road 6.5 724.4

194 PC8　7-11 (東広島土与丸５丁目店) 右側 K195 1.6 726.0
OPEN 5/4 3:48 CLOSE 5/5 7:32
Keep a receipt (7-11) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself.

55.4

195 [十] Fujitaoki @lights SO local road 0.3 726.3
196 [十] (桧山) @lights R K59 1.3 727.6
197 [十] (北方入口) @lights L R2 22.0 749.6 come into R2
198 [十] Buttuji Entrance @lights L K50 2.7 752.3 away from R2
199 [ト] SO K50 4.7 757.0 old K50 entrance / don't turn right （bad road）
200 [ Y ] RSO K50 4.2 761.2 keep on K50
201 [ T ] R R486 2.7 763.9
202 [ T ] R R486 1.7 765.6 keep on R486
203 [十] (三原インター入口) @lights L R486 0.2 765.8 keep on R486
204 [reverse Y] RSO R486 11.0 776.8
205 [十] (戸手高校入口) @lights L K181 16.3 793.1 in 300m [reverse Y] RSO / keep on K181



206 [ト] R local road→K181 3.3 796.4 sign board 「宝泉寺」
207 [十] (国分寺前) @lights L R313（R486) 8.0 804.4 in 3km Okayama Prefecture
208 [十] (下出部中央) @lights L R313（R486) 5.0 809.4 keep on R313
209 [十] (薬師) @lights SO R486 2.4 811.8

210 PC9　LAWSON (Ｌ 井原駅前通) SO (Lside)R486 0.3 812.1

OPEN 5/4 6:52 CLOSE 5/5 15:03
Keep a receipt (LAWSON) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself. Back to R486 to east.
Recommend to use side walk to cross next bridge (Ibara oohashi

86.1

211 [十] (畑丘) @lights L local (sanyo-dou) 20.9 833.0
212 [ Y ] (川辺バイパス西) @light RSO local (sanyo-dou) 3.9 836.9
213 [ 4way road] R local road 1.2 838.1 cross bridge for bike and person
214 [ T ] L K24 0.5 838.6
215 [十] (川辺橋東) @lights SO R486 0.1 838.7
216 [reverse Y] RSO K270 0.4 839.1 away from rever side road
217 [十] (国分寺西) @lights SO K270 4.6 843.7 in 800m 備中国分寺 temple on the left
218 [ T ] (加茂) @lights R R180 6.1 849.8
219 [十] Yasaka @lights L R180 4.8 854.6 keep on R180
220 [ ┤]  Nishizakihonmachi @lights LSO R180→R53→K402 2.3 856.9 <↑岡山市街>
221 [十] (原尾島) @lights L R250 5.3 862.2 come into R250

222 [十] @lights R K83 5.1 867.3
7-11 on the left
come into K83

223 [ Y ] @lights RSO K83 6.0 873.3
224 [十] @lights L K69 3.4 876.7 Daily on the left
225 [十] (ニノ樋) @lights R R2 3.9 880.6 come into R2
226 [十] (伊部東) @lights R R250 5.2 885.8 away from R2
227 [ト] (市民センター前) @lights R R250 2.5 888.3
228 <福浦峠> summit of hill SO R250 14.8 903.1 Hyogo Prefecture　summit 85m
229 [十] Sioya somon @lights L R250 8.1 911.2

230 PC10　7-11 (播州赤穂駅前店) SO (Lside)R250 1.0 912.2
OPEN 5/4 10:27 CLOSE 5/5 23:48
Keep a receipt (7-11) and write your time on the brevet card by
yourself.

100.1

231 [ T ] Minaminonakasansaro @lights L R250 1.2 913.4
232 [十] Sakoshibashi Nishi @lights R→L R250 1.7 915.1

turn left at Sakoshibashi-higashizume traffic light after crossing
bridge

233 [十] Kowabashikita @lights R R250 6.3 921.4
234 [ ┤] Port Koen-mae @lights LSO R250 0.8 922.2 use left turn lane
235 [十] Aioi Rikkyo @lights R R2 2.2 924.4 come into R2
236 [十] @lights R K442 1.7 926.1 Away from R2
237 [ T ] Yamatsuya @lights R K441(K442) 3.0 929.1 come into K441
238 [ ┤] Urabe @lights L K441 1.9 931.0 away from K442
239 [ ┤] Ojibashinishizume @lights L K133 3.1 934.1
240 [十] Ojibashi higashi @lights R K29 0.4 934.5 Keep on river side road then reach to R250
241 [十] Aboshiohashi higashi @lights L R250 2.8 937.3 come into R250
242 [ Y ] Nakajima 2 @lights LSO R250 9.1 946.4 Don't stay on R250 by-path road
243 [ト] R R250 9.1 955.5 keep on R250
244 [十] Sone @lights SO K718 0.2 955.7 come into K718 （old R250）
245 [十] Ibo @lights SO K718 1.7 957.4 keep on K718
246 [十] Ibo 2 @lights L K718 0.4 957.8 keep on K718
247 [ Y ] Bunkakaikan-nishi @lights LSO K718 2.1 959.9 keep on K718
248 [十] Aioibashi-nishi @lights L K718 1.1 961.0 keep on K718
249 [ Y ] Osaki @lights R K718 0.6 961.6 keep on K718
250 [十] @lights R local road 20.7 982.3
251 [ T ] Ferry Mae @lights L R28 0.1 982.4 old Tako Ferry station
252 [reverse Y ] Kariguchi @lights R R2 2.3 984.7 come into R2
253 [十] Zeikanmae @lights L K30 (flower road) 19.4 1004.1
254 [十] KANO CHO-3 @lights LSO local road 1.3 1005.4 use left turn lane
255 [十] @lights R Kitano-zaka 0.2 1005.6 LAWSON on the left

256 フィニッシュ　ローソン神戸異人館通 SO (Lside)Kitano-zaka 0.3 1005.9

OPEN 5/4 13:35 CLOSE 5/6 7:30
Keep a receipt of LAWSON and write your arraival time, total time
and signature in brevet card.
If you need the medal, wite a mark.
If you can not meet staff, bring your brevet card to Panda no Mimi.

93.7

257 [ T ] R local road 0.2 1006.1
258 [ ┤] L Tenjin-zaka 0.0 1006.1 7-11 on the corner

259 ARIVEE　Panda no Mimi Left side 0.1 1006.2 Bring your brevet card with whole receipts 0.3


